FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RECORI 10-	09 - 2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) OCT 0 2 2001 TF	Patent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings 3 3 3 4 43	1067501			
TRADEN'S				
Name of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Renaissance Greeting Cards, Inc.	Name: Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Ager			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603 U Individual(s) citizenship			
	Association General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: September 27, 2001	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
See Schedule A-1	See Schedule A-1			
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ☐ No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 215 •• □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:			
City: State: It ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
10/05/2001 GTON11 00000152 74204279 01 FC:481 40.00 GP DO NOT US 02 FC:482 175.00 GP	SE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document. C. C.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of September 27, 2001			
Gregory T. Pealer	Signature Date			
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				
Mail do compete to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				



SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

REFERENCE#	MARK	FILED	APPL#	REGIDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
UNITED STAT	ES						
610020001	CHRISTMAS A LA CARTE	9/16/1991	74/204,279	7/2/1996	1,984,360	REGISTERED	16
610020005	JUMP	7/18/1986	73/610,033	2/24/1987	1,430,232	REGISTERED	16
810020007	LIGHTHEARTED GREETINGS	9/15/1986	73/619,601	10/13/1987	1,460,839	REGISTERED	16
610020011	RENAISSANCE	8/12/1992	74/304,751	7/12/1994	1,844,359	REGISTERED	16
610020002	RENAISSANCE GREETING CARD	os	8/4/1992	74/301,057	7/12/1994	1,844,357	REGISTERED
18	& DESIGN						
610020010	RHINESTONES & DESIGN	4/25/1991	74/160,613	7/28/1992	1,703,193	REGISTERED	16
610020008	SOFT SENTIMENTS	9/7/1984	73/498,234	4/30/1985	1,333,214	REGISTERED	16
810020006	Tell it like it is	12/11/1990	74/124,158	6/23/1992	1,696,022	REGISTERED	16
		END O	F REPORT		то	TAL ITEMS SELECTE	D == 8

This 27th day of September, 2001, Renaissance Greeting Cards, Inc., a Maine corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 3113 Woodcreek Drive, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation ("HTSB") with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement hereinafter defined (HTSB acting as such administrative agent and any successor or successors to HTSB acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as "Agent"), and grants to Agent a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) Each trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Obligations of the Debtors as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between the Debtors and Agent (the "Security Agreement").

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to Agent of any applications by Debtor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, then this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Agent on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Obligations. When a Statement of Use is filed and accepted by the Trademark Office, then that application shall cease to be partly exempted from this Agreement.

1267263.01.02 1543230/GTP

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

RENAISSANCE GREETING CARDS, INC.

Name: Jon M. Survey
Title: 5 concray

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Agent

Name: KIRBY W. AW
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF)				
COUNTY OF <u>Dupage</u>) SS				
I,				
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 20th day of September, 2001.				
(NOTARIAL SEAL) OFFICIAL SEAL JEANNE KOESTER Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 1, 2005	Jeanne Koester Jeanne Koester			
My Commission Expires:	(Type or Print Name)			
3/1/05				

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK) SS)	
who is personally known to me to instrument as such Vice Pracknowledged that he/she signed	certify that	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in Kichy M. Law, Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation, erson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing peared before me this day in person and d the said instrument as his/her own free and and deed of said corporation for the uses and
Given under my hand and a	notarial seal, th	is 27th day of September, 2001.
OFFICIALS (NOTARIAL SEAL) NANCY J SK NOTARY PUBLIC STA' MY COMMISSION EX	ODA TE OF ILLINOIS	Nancy J. Skode-
My Commission Expires: May	7 2004	(Type or Print Name)

COMMON LAW MARKS AND TRADE NAMES

None

REGISTERED STATE TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None



RECORDED: 10/02/2001

SCHEDULE A-2 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None